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ESI hospital in Gulbarga

*111. SHRI BASAWARAJ PATIL: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the potentiality of Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) hospital in
Gulbarga and how much percentage of potentiality has been utilized in the service
of the labour by ESI hospital; and

(b) if it has not been utilized, the reasons therefor, and by when it will be
utilized fully?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA): (a) and (b) A Statement is
laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) 500 bedded Employees State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) hospital,
Gulbarga is the 'Associated Medical College Hospital' for ESIC Medical College,

T Transliteration in Urdu script.
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Gulbarga. Operationalization of hospital beds are in compliance with phase-wise
requirements of Medical Council of India (MCI) i.e. 300 beds at inception of MBBS
course and 470 beds at recognition stage. At present, the hospital is sanctioned for
380 beds as required for 3rd Renewal from Medical Council of India (MCI).
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SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA: Sir, the hon. Member is asking about
the utility of the Gulbarga medical college hospital. In my reply itself 1 have

clearly mentioned that this is the Associated Medical College Hospital. This is
number one.

The second aspect is, in spite of shortage of IPs, we have permitted non-IPs in
the sub-arcas. We have allowed them. According to information available here, Sir,
we have started this hospital in February, 2016. And, really he is very concerned
about the cost. Sir, on the cost, we have spent ¥ 1,150 crores and the estimated
cost is X 1,258 crores. We will complete all remaining infrastructure by 30th June,
2016. But, as far as the services to the workers of this Gulbarga region itself are
concerned, there the number of IPs (Insured Persons) is only 74,500. But, as far as
this hospital is concerned, now, the number of IPs is 27,000. Now, when we have
opened it for the non-IPs, now the OPD strength of this hospital has increased.
Now, I am hopeful of getting more IPs, non IPs and IPs beneficiaries’ families. 1P
beneficiaries’ families are nearly one lakh. That is why, issues are there. We are
concerned and will sort it out.
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sft der qUEA: WR, A 9SR A BEl §, really it is a very, very big
monumental building. It is a very big building and a very beautiful and strong
construction is there. Regarding this medical college, we are running a hospital. The
second point is we are running three other colleges. One is the nursing college,
second one is the dental college and third one is the paramedical college. As far
as his concern regarding the dental college is concerned, we are going to start that
in 2016-17 and already the process for it has started. Regarding the nursing college,
already, it has started this year but the number is less. This year, as per the strength,
we are expecting fifty and they will be recruited. Regarding the paramedical college,
we are going to start it. By using all these three institutions and hospital and other
medical college facilities, definitely, we are hopeful to provide the requisite faculty and
other services. All the other services like providing recruitment and then equipment,
etc. everything is now well-equipped. Now, definitely, I am hopeful; as the medical
services are primarily necessary, and that too, especially in the backward arcas, 1 will
see to it that all the necessary instructions are given and all necessary action is taken.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Rapolu.

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I request and pray
for a correction to my earlier question before asking my question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, ask your supplementary question.

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU : In the last question, the average wage
for the contract workers in India was 167 dollar which I have said 767 dollar.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We are on a different question now.

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Employees State
Insurance Corporation is the cash rich corporation accumulated with the contributions
of sweating and industrious Indians. The ESI hospitals are the only source for them.
I would like to know whether the Government is contemplating to enhance the ESI
hospitals to the status of super-speciality hospitals along with the medical colleges.
Only then, they can survive and can cater to the industrial class. I would like to
know this from the Minister. Thank you, Sir.

SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA: Sir, whatever suggestion the hon. Member
has given, the process is on. Even for Gulbarga also, we are going to start a super-
speciality hospital there by PPP model.

Even about the Sanathnagar Medical College, which is to be started this year, we
are already having super-speciality treatment in that. Regarding other services, Sir,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over. Thank you. The House is adjourned
till 2.00 p.m.



